THE PERCEPTION OF THE SKILLS REQUIRED AND DISPLAYED BY
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANTS TO MEET FUTURE CHALLENGES

by

VIDA LUCIA BOTES

submitted in accordance with the requirements
for the degree of

DOCTOR OF COMMERCE

in the subject

ACCOUNTING

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROF P C DU PLESSIS

JOINT PROMOTER: PROF J S JANSEN VAN RENSBURG



Studentenommer: 493-725-2

Ek verklaar hiermee dat THE PERCEPTION OF THE SKILLS REQUIRED AND DISPLAYED

BY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANTS TO MEET FUTURE CHALLENGES my eie werk is en

dat ek aile bronne wat ek gebruik of aangehaal het deur middel van volledige verwysings

aangedui en erken het.

HANDTEKENING (MEV V L BOTES) DATUM



ABSTRACT

In the 21 century change is inevitable and management accounting has not
been immune to the changing business environment. The morphogenic
change, has been brought about because of three distinctly identifiable drivers
of change namely rapidly advancing communications and information
technology, the onslaught of globalisation and an increased emphasis on the

knowledge worker in organisations.

Questions have been raised by business leaders about management
accountants ability to keep pace with the challenges, as well as higher
education’s ability to provide graduate management accountants with the

required skills for the new business environment.

A triangulation method was used to conduct an investigation into the
perception of the skills required and acquired by South African management
accountants to meet the challenges of the changing business environment. As
the fundamental nature of the study implied performance measurement, a
balanced scorecard was employed to report on and measure if academia is

delivering what practice wants.

The study found that tertiary management accounting education has been
slow to adopt the changes of the business environment and that a gap does
indeed exist between what practice want and educators teach. Information
obtained from the customer, learning and growth, internal business process
and financial perspectives of the balanced scorecard was used to develop a
framework for curriculum design. Academics involved in curriculum design
should take note of the recommendations listed in this research in order to
ensure that qualifications remain relevant to an ever-changing business

environment.

Key terms: Morphogenic change; management accounting skills; advancing
communications; information technology; globalisation; balanced scorecard;

new business environment; framework for curriculum design.



INDEX
CHAPTER1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background to the research topic
1.2 Motivation and purpose of the study
1.3 Research objectives

1.4 Hypothesis

15 Research design

1.6 Importance of the study
1.7 Organisation of the study
CHAPTER 2

THE HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Interdependence between financial accounting and
management accounting
2.3 History of accounting

2.3.1 Accounting before the double entry system

2.3.1.1 Accounting in Mesopotamia (3500 BC - 2000 BC)

2.3.1.2 Accounting in Ancient Egypt, China, Greece and Rome (3000 BC

-1100AD)

2.3.1.3 Accounting during the medieval period (1130 AD -1485 AD)

2.3.2 Accounting after the double entry system (1494 - to date)

2.4 Development of management accounting

2.4.1  Historical development

2.4.2  Management accounting before the First Management
Accounting Revolution (1700 - 1950s)

2.4.3  The First Management Accounting Revolution
(late1950s1980)

2.4.3.1 The direct costing controversy

2.4.3.2 The mathematics of management accounting

2.4.4 The Second Management Accounting Revolution (1980 - 1999)

2.4.4.1 Measurement and control issues

2.5 Management accounting as a profession

2.5.1 The Marxist approach to professionalism

2.5.2  The Weberian approach to professionalism

2.5.3 The Trait approach to professionalism

Vi

No rMr DR

10

11
14
18
18

19
20
21
23
25

26

31
33
33

35
36
37
38
39



2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.7

CHAPTER 3[THE CONCEPT AND DRIVERS OF CHANGE IN THE BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

3.1
3.2
3.21
3.3
331
3311
3.3.1.2
3.3.1.3
3.3.14
3.3.15
3.3.1.6
3.3.2
3321
3.3.2.2
3.3.2.3
3.3.24
3.3.25
3.3.3
3.3.3.1
3.3.3.2
3.3.3.3
3.3.34
3.3.35
3.3.3.6

3.3.37
3.4

Development of the management accounting profession in South Africa

History of CIMA in the UK
CIMA in South Africa
Conclusion

Introduction

The concept of change

Change - the driver of challenges
The changing business environment
Globalisation

Markets

Products

Business practice and legislation
Restrictive national borders

Growing poverty

Increased suppliers of education
Information technology
Telecommunications

Real-time information

Access to information

New work practices

The virtual organisation

The knowledge economy

An educated workforce

Converting information into knowledge
Alternative suppliers of qualifications
Performance measures

Life-long learning

Information overload

Intellectual property
Conclusion

Vii

40
40
42
43

45
45
50
52
52
53
54
55
56
56
57
57
60
63
63
63
63
64
65
65
65
66
66
66
67
67



CHAPTER 4

CHANGE FACING MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANTS IN POSTMODERN TIMES

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Morphogenic change in management accounting

4.2.1 Toffler's waves of change applied to management accounting

4.2.1.1 Management accounting and Toffler's First Wave (8000 BC - mid
18th century)

4.2.1.2 Management accounting and Toffler's Second Wave known as
the industrial Revolution

4.2.1.3 Management accounting and Toffler's Third Wave (1950s and
ongoing)

4.3 The changing role of the management accountant in the
business environment

4.3.1  The effect of globalisation on management accounting

4.3.2  The effect of information technology on management accounting

4.3.3 The effect of knowledge management on management
accounting

4.4 Capabilities required of management accountants in the new
millennium

44.1 The IMA study (1999)

442 The IFAC study (2002)

4.4.3 Knowledge required from management accountants

4.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER5 |

ADVANCED MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS WITH THE EMPHASIS
ON THE BALANCED SCORECARD

51
52

521
5.2.2
523
524
5.2.5
5.2.6

Introduction

Development of advanced cost management systems to meet
changing needs

Activity-based costing system (ABC)

Activity-based management (ABM) system

Life cycle budgeting and target costing (LCBTC) system
Competitor cost analysis (CCA) system

Product life cycle costing (PLCC) system

Strategic cost management (SCM) system

viii

68
69
70

71

71

73

75
76
78

81

82
85
89
97
100

102

103
105
106
106
106
107
107



5.2.7 Customer and marketing channel analysis (CMCA) system 107

5.2.8 Multiple performance measures (MPM) system 108
5.2.9 Total quality management (TQM) 108
5.2.10  Just-in-time (JIT) 108
5.3 Perceptions about the relevance of management accounting

education 109
5.4 A balanced scorecard approach to measuring performance 111
5.4.1 Criteria for an appropriate performance measurement tool 112
5.4.2 Application of the balanced scorecard 113
5.4.3 What is a balanced scorecard? 117
5.4.4 Evolution of the balanced scorecard 118
5.4.5 The four perspectives of the balanced scorecard 121
5.4.5.1 Customer perspective 123
5.4.5.2 Learning-and-growth perspective 123
5.4.5.3 Internal business process perspective 124
5.4.5.4 Financial perspective 124
55 Conclusion 126
CHAPTER 6
RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
6.1 Introduction 127
6.2 Research design 128
6.3 Research objective 129
6.4 Methodologies of research design 129
6.4.1 Qualitative versus quantitative approach to research 131
6.4.2  Qualitative research approach 132
6.4.3  Quantitative research approach 134
6.5 The research question 134
6.5.1  Statement of secondary problems 135
6.5.2  Statement of propositions 136
6.6 Research methodology 139
6.6.1 Rationale for selection of a target population 140
6.6.2  Methodology for survey research 142
6.7 The survey questionnaire 145
6.7.1 Layout of the questionnaire 145

6.7.2 Question selection: practice questionnaire 147



6.7.2.1 Overall valve of management accounting education

6.7.2.2 Management accounting instruction at universities

6.7.2.3 Requirements of management accountants in practice

6.7.2.4  Five crucial attributtes of management accountants

6.7.2.5 Knowledge and use of advanced management accounting
systems

6.7.2.6  Use of traditional management accounting techniques

6.7.3 Reasons for question selection: questionnaire to academics

6.7.3.1 The customer perspective

6.7.3.2 The internal business process perspective

6.7.3.3 The learning and growth perspective

6.7.3.4 The financial perspective

6.7.4 Research hypothesis

6.7.4.1 Hypothesis to be tested for propositions 1a, 1b, 2a, 2b, 3a and 3b

6.7.4.2 Hypothesis to be tested for proposition 4

6.7.5 Covering letter

6.7.6 Pilot testing

6.7.7 Questionnaire distribution

6.8 Response rate

6.9 Data processing

6.10 Statistical analysis and data presentation

6.11 Limitations of the research

6.12 Conclusion

CHAPTER 7

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF THE RESEARCH FINDINGS

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Confidence in the survey sample

7.3 Reliability of the questionnaire

7.4 Biographic profile

7.5 Descriptive statistics

7.5.1  Descriptive statistics: questionnaire for practitioners

7.5.1.1 Overall value of tertiary management accounting education

7.5.1.2 Perceptions of practitioners. Instruction offered at Universities

7.5.1.3 Perceptions of practitioners ability to do their jobs well

7.5.1.4 Perceptions of practitioners: Use of advanced management

accounting systems

148
150
152
154
155

155
157
158
160
163
168
169
169
173
180
181
182
183
184
185
187
188

190
190
193
194
205
205
206
207
208

211



7.5.1.5 Perceptions of practitioners: Use of traditional management 213
accounting techniques/systems

7.5.2 Descriptive statistics: questionnaire for academics 213
7.5.2.1 Perceptions of academics: Customers perspective 214
7.5.2.2 Perceptions of academics: Internal business process perspective 216
7.5.2.3 Perceptions of academics: Learning and growth perspective 218
7.5.2.4 Perceptions of academics: Financial perspective 224
7.6 Inferential statistics 224
7.6.1 Proposition 1. Customer perspective 224
7.6.1.1 Proposition 1a: Perceptions of academics 224
7.6.1.2 Proposition 1 b: Perceptions of practioners 225
7.6.2 Proposition 2: Internal business perspective 226
7.6.2.1 Proposition 2a: Perceptions of acsademics 226
7.6.2.2 Proposition 2b: Perceptions of practioners 227
7.6.3 Proposition 3: Learning and growth perspective 227
7.6.3.1 Proposition 3a: Perceptions of academics 228
7.6.3.2 Proposition 3b: Perceptions of practitioners 228
7.6.4 Proposition: Gap between perceptions of practitioners and academics 229
7.6.5 Proposition 5: Financial perspective 230
7.6.6 Proposition 6: Attributes of management accountants 231
7.6.7 Proposition 7: Perceptions of necessary attributes in the service 232
and manufacturing industries
7.6.8 Proposition 8: The use of advanced management accounting 234
systems in the service and manufacturing industries
7.6.9  Proposition 9: Knowledge of advanced management accounting 235
systems in the service and manufacturing industries

7.6.10 Proposition 10: Traditional management accounting techniques 236
7.7 Synthesis in research findings 236
7.8 Conclusion 240
CHAPTER 8

CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CRITICAL EVALUATION OF THE
RESEARCH

8.1 Introduction 242
8.2 Revisiting the problem statement 243
8.2.1  Archival research (literature review) 243
8.2.2 Empirical investigation 245

xi



8.3
8.3.1
8.3.2
8.3.3
8.3.4
8.4
8.5
8.6

Research recommendations: framework for curriculum design
Recommendations in terms of customer perspective
Recommendations in terms of financial perspective
Recommendations in terms of internal business process perspective
Recommendations in terms of learning and growth perspective
Critique of the study

Recommendations for further research

Conclusion

LIST OF DIAGRAMS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ANNEXURES

ABBREVIATIONS

REFRENCES

Xii

247
249
249
250
250
253
254
255

Xl

XVI

XVII

XVII

344



	Title page
	Declaration
	Abstract
	Contents



