THE PERCEPTION OF THE SKILLS REQUIRED AND DISPLAYED BY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANTS TO MEET FUTURE CHALLENGES

by

VIDA LUCIA BOTES

submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

DOCTOR OF COMMERCE

in the subject

ACCOUNTING

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROF P C DU PLESSIS

JOINT PROMOTER: PROF J S JANSEN VAN RENSBURG

Studentenommer: 493-725-2

Ek verklaar hiermee dat <u>THE PERCEPTION OF THE SKILLS REQUIRED AND DISPLAYED</u>

<u>BY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANTS TO MEET FUTURE CHALLENGES</u> my eie werk is en dat ek aile bronne wat ek gebruik of aangehaal het deur middel van volledige verwysings aangedui en erken het.

HANDTEKENING (MEV V L BOTES)

DATUM

ABSTRACT

In the 21st century change is inevitable and management accounting has not been immune to the changing business environment. The morphogenic change, has been brought about because of three distinctly identifiable drivers of change namely rapidly advancing communications and information technology, the onslaught of globalisation and an increased emphasis on the knowledge worker in organisations.

Questions have been raised by business leaders about management accountants ability to keep pace with the challenges, as well as higher education's ability to provide graduate management accountants with the required skills for the new business environment.

A triangulation method was used to conduct an investigation into the perception of the skills required and acquired by South African management accountants to meet the challenges of the changing business environment. As the fundamental nature of the study implied performance measurement, a balanced scorecard was employed to report on and measure if academia is delivering what practice wants.

The study found that tertiary management accounting education has been slow to adopt the changes of the business environment and that a gap does indeed exist between what practice want and educators teach. Information obtained from the customer, learning and growth, internal business process and financial perspectives of the balanced scorecard was used to develop a framework for curriculum design. Academics involved in curriculum design should take note of the recommendations listed in this research in order to ensure that qualifications remain relevant to an ever-changing business environment.

Key terms: Morphogenic change; management accounting skills; advancing communications; information technology; globalisation; balanced scorecard; new business environment; framework for curriculum design.

INDEX

CHAPTER1

IN	TR	O	DΙ	JC'	ΓΙΟ	N

1.1	Background to the research topic	1.
1.2	Motivation and purpose of the study	2.
1.3	Research objectives	3.
1.4	Hypothesis	4.
1.5	Research design	4.
1.6	Importance of the study	6.
1.7	Organisation of the study	7.
CHAPT	ER 2	
THE HI	STORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING	
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Interdependence between financial accounting and	
	management accounting	11
2.3	History of accounting	14
2.3.1	Accounting before the double entry system	18
2.3.1.1	Accounting in Mesopotamia (3500 BC - 2000 BC)	18
2.3.1.2	Accounting in Ancient Egypt, China, Greece and Rome (3000 BC	
	-1100AD)	19
2.3.1.3	Accounting during the medieval period (1130 AD -1485 AD)	20
2.3.2	Accounting after the double entry system (1494 - to date)	21
2.4	Development of management accounting	23
2.4.1	Historical development	25
2.4.2	Management accounting before the First Management	
	Accounting Revolution (1700 - 1950s)	26
2.4.3	The First Management Accounting Revolution	
	(late1950s1980)	31
2.4.3.1	The direct costing controversy	33
2.4.3.2	The mathematics of management accounting	33
2.4.4	The Second Management Accounting Revolution (1980 - 1999)	34
2.4.4.1	Measurement and control issues	35
2.5	Management accounting as a profession	36
2.5.1	The Marxist approach to professionalism	37
2.5.2	The Weberian approach to professionalism	38
2.5.3	The Trait approach to professionalism	39

2.6	Development of the management accounting profession in South Africa	40
2.6.1	History of CIMA in the UK	40
2.6.2	CIMA in South Africa	42
2.7	Conclusion	43
CHAPTE	ER 3 THE CONCEPT AND DRIVERS OF CHANGE IN THE BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT	
3.1	Introduction	45
3.2	The concept of change	45
3.2.1	Change - the driver of challenges	50
3.3	The changing business environment	52
3.3.1	Globalisation	52
3.3.1.1	Markets	53
3.3.1.2	Products	54
3.3.1.3	Business practice and legislation	55
3.3.1.4	Restrictive national borders	56
3.3.1.5	Growing poverty	56
3.3.1.6	Increased suppliers of education	57
3.3.2	Information technology	57
3.3.2.1	Telecommunications	60
3.3.2.2	Real-time information	63
3.3.2.3	Access to information	63
3.3.2.4	New work practices	63
3.3.2.5	The virtual organisation	63
3.3.3	The knowledge economy	64
3.3.3.1	An educated workforce	65
3.3.3.2	Converting information into knowledge	65
3.3.3.3	Alternative suppliers of qualifications	65
3.3.3.4	Performance measures	66
3.3.3.5	Life-long learning	66
3.3.3.6	Information overload	66
3.3.3.7	Intellectual property	67
3.4	Conclusion	67

CHAPTER 4 CHANGE FACING MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANTS IN POSTMODERN TIMES 4.1 Introduction 68 4.2 69 Morphogenic change in management accounting 4.2.1 70 Toffler's waves of change applied to management accounting 4.2.1.1 Management accounting and Toffler's First Wave (8000 BC - mid 71 18th century) 4.2.1.2 Management accounting and Toffler's Second Wave known as the industrial Revolution 71 4.2.1.3 Management accounting and Toffler's Third Wave (1950s and 73 4.3 The changing role of the management accountant in the business environment 75 4.3.1 The effect of globalisation on management accounting 76 4.3.2 The effect of information technology on management accounting 78 4.3.3 The effect of knowledge management on management 81 accounting 4.4 Capabilities required of management accountants in the new millennium 82 4.4.1 The IMA study (1999) 85 4.4.2 The IFAC study (2002) 89 4.4.3 Knowledge required from management accountants 97 4.5 Conclusion 100 **CHAPTER 5** ADVANCED MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS WITH THE EMPHASIS ON THE BALANCED SCORECARD 5.1 Introduction 102 5.2 Development of advanced cost management systems to meet 103 changing needs

105

106

106

106

107

107

Activity-based costing system (ABC)

Activity-based management (ABM) system

Competitor cost analysis (CCA) system

Product life cycle costing (PLCC) system

Strategic cost management (SCM) system

Life cycle budgeting and target costing (LCBTC) system

5.2.1 5.2.2

5.2.3

5.2.4

5.2.5

5.2.6

5.2.7	Customer and marketing channel analysis (CMCA) system	107
5.2.8	Multiple performance measures (MPM) system	108
5.2.9	Total quality management (TQM)	108
5.2.10	Just-in-time (JIT)	108
5.3	Perceptions about the relevance of management accounting	
	education	109
5.4	A balanced scorecard approach to measuring performance	111
5.4.1	Criteria for an appropriate performance measurement tool	112
5.4.2	Application of the balanced scorecard	113
5.4.3	What is a balanced scorecard?	117
5.4.4	Evolution of the balanced scorecard	118
5.4.5	The four perspectives of the balanced scorecard	121
5.4.5.1	Customer perspective	123
5.4.5.2	Learning-and-growth perspective	123
5.4.5.3	Internal business process perspective	124
5.4.5.4	Financial perspective	124
5.5	Conclusion	126
CHAPT	ER 6	
RESEA	RCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	
6.1	Introduction	127
6.2	Research design	128
6.3	Research objective	129
6.4	Methodologies of research design	129
6.4.1	Qualitative versus quantitative approach to research	131
6.4.2	Qualitative research approach	132
6.4.3	Quantitative research approach	134
6.5	The research question	134
6.5.1	Statement of secondary problems	135
6.5.2	Statement of propositions	136
6.6	Research methodology	139
6.6.1	Rationale for selection of a target population	140
6.6.2	Methodology for survey research	142
6.7	The survey questionnaire	145
6.7.1	Layout of the questionnaire	145
6.7.2	Question selection: practice questionnaire	147

6.7.2.1	Overall valve of management accounting education	148
6.7.2.2	Management accounting instruction at universities	150
6.7.2.3	Requirements of management accountants in practice	152
6.7.2.4	Five crucial attributtes of management accountants	154
6.7.2.5	Knowledge and use of advanced management accounting systems	155
6.7.2.6	Use of traditional management accounting techniques	155
6.7.3	Reasons for question selection: questionnaire to academics	157
6.7.3.1	The customer perspective	158
6.7.3.2	The internal business process perspective	160
6.7.3.3	The learning and growth perspective	163
6.7.3.4	The financial perspective	168
6.7.4	Research hypothesis	169
6.7.4.1	Hypothesis to be tested for propositions 1a, 1b, 2a, 2b, 3a and 3b	169
6.7.4.2	Hypothesis to be tested for proposition 4	173
6.7.5	Covering letter	180
6.7.6	Pilot testing	181
6.7.7	Questionnaire distribution	182
6.8	Response rate	183
6.9	Data processing	184
6.10	Statistical analysis and data presentation	185
6.11	Limitations of the research	187
6.12	Conclusion	188
CHAPT	ER 7	
ANALY	SIS AND INTERPRETATION OF THE RESEARCH FINDINGS	
7.1	Introduction	190
7.2	Confidence in the survey sample	190
7.3	Reliability of the questionnaire	193
7.4	Biographic profile	194
7.5	Descriptive statistics	205
7.5.1	Descriptive statistics: questionnaire for practitioners	205
7.5.1.1	Overall value of tertiary management accounting education	206
7.5.1.2	Perceptions of practitioners. Instruction offered at Universities	207
7.5.1.3	Perceptions of practitioners ability to do their jobs well	208
7.5.1.4	Perceptions of practitioners: Use of advanced management	
	accounting systems	211

7.5.1.5	Perceptions of practitioners: Use of traditional management	213
	accounting techniques/systems	
7.5.2	Descriptive statistics: questionnaire for academics	213
7.5.2.1	Perceptions of academics: Customers perspective	214
7.5.2.2	Perceptions of academics: Internal business process perspective	216
7.5.2.3	Perceptions of academics: Learning and growth perspective	218
7.5.2.4	Perceptions of academics: Financial perspective	224
7.6	Inferential statistics	224
7.6.1	Proposition 1: Customer perspective	224
7.6.1.1	Proposition 1a: Perceptions of academics	224
7.6.1.2	Proposition 1 b: Perceptions of practioners	225
7.6.2	Proposition 2: Internal business perspective	226
7.6.2.1	Proposition 2a: Perceptions of acsademics	226
7.6.2.2	Proposition 2b: Perceptions of practioners	227
7.6.3	Proposition 3: Learning and growth perspective	227
7.6.3.1	Proposition 3a: Perceptions of academics	228
7.6.3.2	Proposition 3b: Perceptions of practitioners	228
7.6.4	Proposition: Gap between perceptions of practitioners and academics	229
7.6.5	Proposition 5: Financial perspective	230
7.6.6	Proposition 6: Attributes of management accountants	231
7.6.7	Proposition 7: Perceptions of necessary attributes in the service and manufacturing industries	232
7.6.8	Proposition 8: The use of advanced management accounting systems in the service and manufacturing industries	234
7.6.9	Proposition 9: Knowledge of advanced management accounting systems in the service and manufacturing industries	235
7.6.10	Proposition 10: Traditional management accounting techniques	236
7.7	Synthesis in research findings	236
7.8	Conclusion	240
СНАРТ	ER 8	
CONCL	USIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CRITICAL EVALUATION OF THE	
RESEA	RCH	
8.1	Introduction	242
8.2	Revisiting the problem statement	243
8.2.1	Archival research (literature review)	243
8.2.2	Empirical investigation	245

3.3	Research recommendations: framework for curriculum design	247
3.3.1	Recommendations in terms of customer perspective	249
3.3.2	Recommendations in terms of financial perspective	249
3.3.3	Recommendations in terms of internal business process perspective	250
3.3.4	Recommendations in terms of learning and growth perspective	250
8.4	Critique of the study	253
3.5	Recommendations for further research	254
8.6	Conclusion	255
LIST C	OF DIAGRAMS	XIII
LIST (OF TABLES	XVI
LIST (OF ANNEXURES	XVII
ABBR	EVIATIONS	XVIII
REFRENCES		